Comparables and we are not aware of any unusual terms.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 84 –

4.4	 Potential Dilution effect on shareholding interests

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 641,498,000 Shares in issue.
Set out below the shareholding structure of the Company is the shareholding structure of
the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) upon Completion but prior to the
exercise of conversion rights under the Convertible Bonds and the allotment and issue
of the Convention Shares; and (iii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible
Bond (for illustration purpose only) based on the best knowledge, information and belief
of the Directors:

			   Immediately
		  Upon Completion but 	 after the allotment
		  prior to the exercise of 	 and issue of the Conversion
		  conversion rights under 	 Shares upon the exercise of
		  the Convertible Bonds 	 the conversion rights
		  and the allotment 	 under the Convertible
	 As at the Latest 	 and issue of the 	 Bonds in full (for
	 Practicable Date	 Conversion Shares	 illustration purpose only)
	 Number of	 Approximate	 Number of	 Approximate	 Number of	 Approximate
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Mr. Chan	 2,500,000	 0.39	 2,500,000	 0.39	 2,500,000	 0.20

Star Properties  	 432,140,800	 67.36	 432,140,800	 67.36	 432,140,800	 35.33
  Holdings (BVI)
  Limited (Note 1)

Vendor	 –	 –	 –	 –	 581,538,461	 47.55

Ms. Cheung Wai
  Shuen (Note 3)	 300,000	 0.05	 300,000	 0.05	 300,000	 0.02

Ms. Chan Wah  	 156,000	 0.02	 156,000	 0.02	 156,000	 0.01
  Man Carman (Note 4)

Mr. Lam Kin Kok	 1,120,000	 0.17	 1,120,000	 0.17	 1,120,000	 0.09

Eagle Trend  	 38,259,200	 5.96	 38,259,200	 5.96	 38,259,200	 3.13
  (BVI) Limited
  (Note 2)

Public Shareholders	 167,022,000	 26.04	 167,022,000	 26.04	 167,022,000	 13.66

Total	 641,498,000	 100	 641,498,000	 100	 1,223,036,461	 100

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 85 –

Notes:

(1)	 Star Properties Holdings (BVI) Limited is an investment holding company incorporated
in the BVI with limited liability and is wholly-owned by Mr. Chan. By virtue of the SFO,
Mr. Chan is deemed to be interested in all shares in which Star Properties Holdings (BVI)
Limited is interested.

(2)	 Eagle Trend (BVI) Limited is an investment holding company incorporated in the BVI with
limited liability and is wholly-owned by Mr. Lam Kin Kok. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Lam
Kin Kok is deemed to be interested in all shares in which Eagle Trend (BVI) Limited is

[…]

picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the
Acquisition been completed on 31 December 2019 or any other date.

These pro forma adjustments are directly attributable to the Acquisition and are not
related to other future events or decisions and are factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be
read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the
preliminary annual results announcement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019,
the accountants’ report of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular and other
financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

2.	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

				   Unaudited
		   		  pro forma
		  The Target 		  Enlarged
	 The Group	 Group		  Group
	 as at	 as at		  as at
	 31 December	 30 September		  31 December
	 2019	 2019	 Pro forma adjustments	 2019
	 HK’000	 HK’000		  HK’000	 HK’000
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)	 Note

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment	 784	 37,418			   38,202
Right-of-use assets	 1,367	 44,977			   46,344
Investment properties	 52,000	 956,575			   1,008,575
Loan receivables	 164,766	 —			   164,766
Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss	 6,119	 —			   6,119
Deferred tax assets	 —	 2,571			   2,571

Total non-current assets	 225,036	 1,041,541			   1,266,577

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties held for sale	 3,153,060	 —			   3,153,060
Inventories	 —	 10,097			   10,097
Trade and other receivables	 32,608	 15,573			   48,181
Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss	 460	 —	 3(iii)	 18,401	 18,861
Stakeholder’s accounts	 6,066	 —			   6,066
Pledged bank deposits	 10,257	 —			   10,257
Bank balances and cash	 62,276	 20,258			   82,534

Total current assets	 3,264,727	 45,928			   3,329,056

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

				   Unaudited
				   pro forma
		  The Target 		  Enlarged
	 The Group	 Group		  Group
	 as at	 as at		  as at
	 31 December	 30 September		  31 December
	 2019	 2019	 Pro forma adjustments	 2019
	 HK’000	 HK’000		  HK’000	 HK’000
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)	 Note

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables	 (104,253)	 (19,239)	 6	 (4,820)	 (128,312)
Amount due to an equity owner	 —	 (216,177)	 4	 183,017	 (33,160)
Amount due to a director	 (39,000)	 —			   (39,000)
Consideration payable	 —	 —	 3(i),(ii)	 (42,000)	 (42,000)
Lease liabilities	 —	 (13,406)			   (13,406)
Contract liabilities	 (293)	 (5,700)			   (5,993)
Tax liabilities	 (56,737)	 (181)			   (56,918)
Borrowings	 (2,580,184)	 (508,409)			   (3,088,593)

Total current liabilities	 (2,780,467)	 (763,112)			   (3,407,382)

NET CURRENT ASSETS/
  (LIABILITIES)	 484,260	 (717,184)			   (78,326)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
  CURRENT LIABITIES	 709,296	 324,357			   1,188,251

NON-CURRENT
  LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities	 —	 (35,656)			   (35,656)
Convertible Bonds	 —	 —	 3(iii)	 (82,649)	 (82,649)
Deferred tax liabilities	 (177)	 (53,897)			   (54,074)

Total non-current liabilities	 (177)	 (89,553)			   (172,379)

Net assets	 709,119	 234,804			   1,015,872

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information:

1.	 The financial information of the Group as at 31 December 2019 are extracted from the consolidated
statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2019 as set out in the published
preliminary annual results announcement of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2019.

2.	 The financial information of the Target Group as at 30 September 2019 are extracted from the